(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING)



Partneriaeth Joint Committee

Friday, 3 February 2023

Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely – 10.02 - 10.52 am

CHAIR: Councillor Darren Price, Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council (voting member)

Voting Members		
Councillor Rob Smith	Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Lifelong Learning, (Swansea Council)	
Councillor Guy Woodham	Cabinet Member for Education & Lifelong Learning, (Pembrokeshire County Council)	
Chief Executives		
Mr Martin Nicholls	Swansea Council (Lead Chief Executive)	
Directors of Education		
Mr Gareth Morgans	Carmarthenshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director)	
Mr Steven Richards-Downes	Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director)	
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees	Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director)	
Mr Jonathan Haswell	Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Director of Resources, Pembrokeshire County Council)	
Mr Ian Altman	Partneriaeth Lead Officer	
Ms. Linda Rees Jones	Monitoring Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council)	
Mrs Sharen Davies	WLGA	
Mr Matthew Holder	Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire County Council)	
Mr. Martin Davies	Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services)	
Mrs. Kelly Evans	Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services, note taker)	
Mrs. Siwan Rees	Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation)	
Mr. Martin Runeckles	Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting)	
Ms. Ruth Lee	Partneriaeth Business Manager	
Observers		
Cllr Lyndon Jones	Scrutiny Chair of Councillor Group	
Matthew Jones	ESTYN	



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Wendy Walters (Chief Executive, Carmarthenshire County Council), William Bramble (Chief Executive, Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor David Simpson (Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader, Swansea City and County Council), Mark Campion (ESTYN) and Karen Newby Jones (ESTYN).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

NAME	ITEM	INTEREST
Helen Morgan Rees	5	Nominated for Lead Director
Martin Nicholls	5	Nominated for Lead Chief
		Executive

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH OCTOBER, 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th October, 2022 be signed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)

17th October, 2022 – Minutes Item 6

In response to a query on office space, members were informed that there was a 50% reduction in usage of office space and a single business address for Partneriaeth would be looked into.

5. PARTNERIAETH LEAD CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND PARTNERIAETH LEAD DIRECTOR

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :

- 5.1 Martin Nicholls be appointed Lead Chief Executive
- 5.2 Helen Morgan Rees be appointed Lead Director

6. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP

The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group reflecting on the views following last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny Councillor Group on the 24th October, 2022.

Future Scrutiny Councillor Group meetings will coincide with the Joint Committee Meetings.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter be received.

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2022-23 (DECEMBER 2022)

The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth at the end of December 2022.

It was noted that the report provided specific detailed information in relation to:

- Service Level Agreements
- LA Contributions
- Budget Monitoring December 2022
- Grant Income for 2022-23
- Risks and Opportunities

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :-

- 7.1 The financial report as at December 20022 and the projected outturn for 2022-23 be noted;
- 7.2 The revised budget for 2022-23 and the grant income and allocation for 2022-23 be approved

8. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23

The Joint Committee received Partneriaeth's 2022-23 Internal Audit Work Programme to consider.

The Work Programme sets out the key objective, scope, approach and reporting arrangements. The Work Programme has been developed in consultation with the Lead Director of Education, the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth.

The Internal Audit fieldwork will be conducted between March and May 2023. On conclusion of the internal audit fieldwork, an Internal Audit report will be issued to respective Officers for consideration. Once feedback has been provided to Internal Audit, the report will be presented to the Joint Committee during the Summer term.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2022-23 Internal Audit Work Programme be approved.

9. PARTNERIAETH UPDATE

The Joint Committee received a presentation with an update of current provision in Partneriaeth.

During the first six months, Partneriaeth officers have received honest feedback from LA officers in order to refine provision to meet local needs. As a result,



engagement, trust and quality has improved. It is expected that open and direct feedback between LA and Partneriaeth officers will be mutually beneficial to shape professional learning and leadership development.

In response to a query raised, the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth informed the Joint Committee, that data would be provided at next meeting to plan for the future.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the update be noted.

10. RISK REGISTER

The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. It was indicated that the following risks were of medium probability and High impact:

- Failure to support LA's in relevant areas during their engagement with Estyn
- Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding
- Lack of Clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth

An additional comment has been added to Central Risk 1 to reflect risk linked to Curriculum for Wales.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:-

- 10.1. The risk profile be noted;
- 10.2. The risk report be accepted

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There were no items of urgent business.

CHAIR

DATE

